EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0850-MWD-E TCEQ ID: RN102178845
RESPONDENT NAME: S. I, Enterprises, LLC

Page1o0f2
CASE NO.: 30747

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
_ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X_WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAT, SOLID WASTE ___RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: S I Enterprises, 16643 Jacintoport Boulevard, Houston, Harris County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facility

SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes

_ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on September 27, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:

TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Merrilee Hupp, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512)

239-4490; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495

Respondent: Ms. Carol Cole, S. L. Enterprises, LLC, 16643 Jacintoport Boulevard, Houston, Texas 77015
Mr. Gary E. Slay, Manager, S. I. Enterprises, LLC, 16643 Jacintoport Boulevard, Houston, Texas 77015
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: S. I. Enterprises, LLC
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0850-MWD-E

Pagez2of2

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $2,040 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
__ Routine Total Deferred: $408 The Executive Director recognizes that

__ Enforcement Follow-up
X_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: April 7, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: May 14, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
records review.

WATER

Failed to comply with permit effluent
limits for carbonaceous biochemical
oxygen demand and flow [TEx. WATER
CoDE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination Systern
(“I'PDES”) Permit No.
WQoo013316001, Effluent Limitations
and Monitering Requirements No. 1].

_X Expedited Settlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $o

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$1,632

Person Compliance History
Classification

__High _X Average __ Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

_ _High _X Average _ Poor
Major Source: _ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September

2002

by January 22, 2010, the Respondent
replaced the valve for the return sludge
and the associated piping, removed
14,700 gallons of mixed liquor from
the Facility, and brought in 7,000
gallons of mixed liquor from another
wastewater treatment facility and
returned to compliance with TPDES
Permit No. WQoo13316001 effluent
limits on February 28, 2010.

execsum/3-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No{s).: WQo0013316001




3 Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
el Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revision Qcloher 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.,
Facility/Site Region

AINEORMATIC
Enf.Case | A
Docket No.|.
Media Program(s}}

Multi-Medial: = " -

No. of Violations|
Order Type|!
Government/Nen-Profitf N
Enf. Coordinator{!

EC's Team|End
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum 510,000

Penalty Calculatlon Section

S Sibtotal b |

LEAALCAE )

T Total EB Amuunis.@ " “Capped at the ];ota.'igﬂ $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance $5127 |
$2,040
$0
$2,040
$2,040

-$408

‘Reduces the Final Assessed Penaliy by the indicted percenlage (Enter number only; e. g:' 50 Tor 20% redu

Notes . Deferral offered for e>'<_p§drijtéd:seuleme'ﬂ_ir. -

$1,632




_ ‘Scresning: Date: 25-May-2010 2010-0850-MWD-E -
! : ;Ré“'s'i)"o"n‘dent: 8. |, Enterprises, LLC Pollcy Revislon 2 (September 2002)
i CageID:No; 39747 ' PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ehit. Reference No. RN102178845 !
. “Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf dinater Merrilee Hupp

Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action |- ﬁ'; g :

. . ’ 5 : . Y
NOVs .. |(humber of NOVs meeting crifetia ) ‘ L 25%
’ ' . |Otherwritten NOVs o1 ] 2%
. Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| 0 _ 0o
~ |meeling criteria’) 0

Qrders: |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial T
of liakility, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory} 0 0%

amergency orders issued by the commission

|Any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability| - - oo

of this state or the federal govemment (number of judgemsnts or consent decrees meetingl ~ - Q. 0%
Judgments |eriteria) g I
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court .

-Decrees o !
) judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federalf- -~ & z 0%
government -
Ganvictions |Any criminal convictions of this siate orthe federal government (number of counts} N ) 0%
i Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions evenis (number of events) S 0%
: " |Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| - ’
| Environmental, Heaith, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| - @ 0%
o | audits for which notices were submitfed) - - E
Audits
- | Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege - o 0%
| Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violafions were disclosed) _ ] ¢
— Please Enter Yos or o
“ | Environmental management systems in place for one year or more T 1 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al-- 0%
Ofher special assistance program :
- Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program : 0%
-|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government 5 0%
" (1]

" ‘|environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 27%

A

Adjustment Percentage {Subtotal 3} 0%

[ Average: Performer - | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)|__ 0%

Compliance .
History

_th'ou't:;s'am'e;'nrf's'imliarj\.iiolat_i,tén's._
Notes e SRR

Tecelved aiNON

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, & 7) | 27%




“T7 "Screening Date 25-May-2010 SEKat NoF 2010-0850-MWD-E PCW
“ Respondent:S. | Enterprises, LLC Poficy Revision 7 (Seplember 2002} |
Case ID NoQ. 39747 FCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008-
Reg Ent. Reference NG, .RN102178845
‘ " Media [Statute} water Quality
#Enf,Coprdinator: Merrllee Hupp
Violation Number{[;

Base Penalty! $10,000

Moderate

Release Major
Actuall[>
Potentiall - -

Percent 10%

" Falsification

' Major Moderata

Percent - 0%}

oxygen-demand:and flow fo
protectivesofshurman haalthor

e:envirenment has:been-exposed 1o

wirghimental zacepters.

§6,000}

{ $1,0003

Number of Violation Eventsi: = |[Number of viclation days

mark-only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty! $2,000

. T:WQQuarterly-evemg,—ar_g._pegpmmg{hdgd, .

V/of EUUCHD $500
Before NOYV  NOV to EDPRP/Setliement -
Exraordinary "~ - - e o
Ordinary| XonnlEl e
NAlL (ma!kwﬂhx)
Nolesy|: The: Respondent achleved complla cé by February 28; 201 0;
Violation Subtotal $1,500

toArElml
Estimated EB Amount| 3192] Violation Final Penalty Tota|§ 52,040

timits)——§2.040)

This violation Flnal Assessed Penalty {adjusted fi




Equipment
Buildings
Gther {as needed}
Englneetring/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning!/Samping
Remed|atlon/Disposal
Permit Gosts

Other {as neaded)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Respondent

'Reg Ent, Reference No. RN102178845
:-Media: Water Quality

Disposal
Persannel
Inspection/Reperting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Metes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$6,127]

$192]




Respondent: S. I. Enterprises, LL.C
TPDES Permit No. WQ0013316001
Docket No. 2010-0850-MWD-E

Effluent Violation Table

1 y erag 10 |

Daily Average
CBODs Conc.
(MGD) (mg/L)
Permit Limit = 0.002 MGD Permit Limit = 10 mg/L
May 31, 2009 0.00255 c
December 31, 2009 | ¢ 18.24
January 31, 2010 C 18.75

Conc.: concentration

MGD: million gallons per day mg/L: milligrams per liter

CBODs: 5-day carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand ¢: compliant







Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB801178924 S. I. Enterprises, LLG Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN102178845 5| ENTERPRISES Classification: AVERAGE
ID Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT
WASTEWATER PERMIT
WASTEWATER PERMIT
STORMWATER PERMIT
WASTEWATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: 16643 JACINTOPORT BLVD, HOUSTON, HARRIS CO., TX.
‘TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
Date Compliance History Prepared: June 03, 2010
Agency Decision Requiring Gompliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: May 24, 2005 to May 24, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name:; Merrilee Hupp Phane: 512-239-4490

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operatar(s) ? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or cperator acour? N/A

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator; NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
MNIA

C. Chronic excessive emissions evenls.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 06/23/2005 {423224)
2 07/21/2005 (444082)
3 DB/22/2005 (444083)
4 09/16/2005 (444084)
5 10/21/2005 (474407}
6 11/28/2005 (434793)
7 12/09/2005 (474408)
8 12/27/2006 (474409)
9 01/7/2006 {474410)
10 02/27/2006 {474405)
11 03/20/2006 (474406
12 04MTI2006 (502240)
13 05M7/2006 (502241)
14 OBM9I2006 (502242)
15 07/21/2006 (524579)
16 09/05/2006 (524560)
17 0972172006 (524581)

Rating: .28
Site Rating: 0.29

WQ0013316001
TPDES0065943
TX0065943
TXR050182
WQ0013216001



18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
1
az
3
34
a5
5
ar
a8
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
48
47
48
a4
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

10/18/2006
11/27/2008
12/22/2006
01/22/2007
02/22/2007
03/23/2007
05/09/2007
05/25/2007
06/21/2007
07/26/2007
08/22/2007
09/24/2007
10/22/2007
11/15/2007
11/29/2007
1211472007
01/11/2008
021122008
03/13/2008
04/16/2008
05/15/2008
06/13/2008
07/15/2008
08/14/2008
09/08/2008
10/23/2008
11/20/2008
12/17/2008
01/20/2009
02/11/2009
03/27/2009
04/156/2009
05/20/2009
067152009
08/07/2009
09/03/2009
097152009
10/20/2009
11/20/2009
12/20/2009
01/20/2010
0211972010
05/14/2010

(622717)
(522719)
{622721)
(622723)
{622709)
{622710)
{622711)
{622712)
(622713)
(622714)
(622715)
(6227186}
(622718}
(BOBBBS)
(622720)
(622722)
(622724)
(674237)
(674238)
(674239)
(692568)
{692569)
{692570)
(713897)
{713698)
(713699)
(729707)
{752950)
{729708)
(752947)
(752048)
(752949)
{770535)
(770536)
(811330)
(811331)
(811332)
(811333)
(811334)
(811335)
(811336)
(811329)
(798540)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. Na.)

Date:

Self Report? NO
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
30 TAG Chapter 317 317.6(b){3)

Citation:

114222005

(434793) CNB01178924

Classification; Moderate

Descriptlon; Failure to properly maintain the chlorine contact basin.

Self Report? NO

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Classification: Moderate

Description: Failure te calibrate the flow meter annually.

11/30/2005 {474409) CN601178924

Date:
Self Report? YES

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a)

Citation:

Classification: Moderate

Description:  Failure te meet the limit for ene or more permit parameter
10/31/2007 {622720) CNB01178924

Date:




Self Report? YES

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChaptaer A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 05/31/2009 (770538) CNB01178924

Seif Report? YES
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more parmit parameter
Date: 12/31/2009 (811336) CNB01178924

Self Report?  YES
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to maet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date:  01/31/2010 {811329) CN601178924

Self Report?  YES
Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)

Description: Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A

@

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pragram.
NIA
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

Moderate

Maoderate

Moderate

Moderate






TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

S.I. ENTERPRISES, LL.C §

RIN102178845 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO, 2010-0850-MWD-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding S. 1. Enterprises, LLC ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and
26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ), through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear
before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns a wastewater treatment facility located at 16643 Jacintoport Boulevard in
Houston, Harris County, Texas (the “Facility™).

The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the state under
TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commiission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
May 19, 2010,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Forty Dollars ($2,040) is assessed by
the Commission m seitlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The
Respondent has paid One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($1,632) of the
administrative penalty and Four Hundred Eight Dollars ($408) is deferred contingent upon the



S. I, Enterprises, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2010-0850-MWD-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with alt the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that by January 22, 2010, the Respondent replaced the valve
for the return sludge and the associated piping, removed 14,700 gallons of mixed liquor from the
Facility, and brought in 7,000 gallons of mixed liquor from another wastewater treatment facility
and returned to compliance with Texas Pollutent Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES")
Permit No. WQ0013316001 effluent limits on February 28, 2010,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of

the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later,

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

ITI. ALLEGATIONS

As owner of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to comply with permit effluent

limits, in violation of TEX, WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and
TPDES Permit No. WQ0013316001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements No. 1, as
documented during a record review conducted on April 7, 2010 and described in the following table:

Daily Average Flow Daily Average
CBOD; Cong.
(MGD) (mg/L)
Permit Limit = 0.002 MGD Permit Limit = 10 mg/L.
May 31, 2009 0.00255 c
December 31, 2009 | c : 18.24
January 31, 2010 c 18.75

Conc.: concentration MGD: million gallons per day mg/L: milligrams per liter
CBOD:;: 5-day carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand ¢: compliant




S. I Enterprises, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2010-0850-MWD-E

Page 3

III. DENIALS
The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section IL. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: S. L.
Enterprises, LLC, Docket No. 2010-0850-MWD-E " to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order o personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all -
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties, '
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRORMENTAL QUALITY

1

For the Commiasion
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